

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 354/22

CBN Vs. Mukesh Gupta and Ors.

08.05.2024

This court has 30 time bound matters in which trial is to be completed in 3 to 9 months.

Present: Ms. Pooja Bhasker, Ld. Counsel for CBN.

Mr. S. S. Das, Ld. Counsel for both accused.

Both accused from JC.

PW1 Mr. T. R. Suresh, Chemical Examiner Grade-I,
CRCL, New Delhi.

PW1 Mr. T. R. Suresh examined, cross examined and discharged.

Summons issued against PW Praveen Dhull received back executed. Ld. counsel for CBN submitted that he is busy in some other investigation and is not available. Heard. Request allowed. Another PW Mr. Sandeep Monga is also present, however discharged unexamined for want of samples.

Issue summons to the witness at serial no. 1 & 5 for next date.

List for PE on **18.07.2024 & 19.07.2024.**

An application has been filed by filed on behalf of accused Mukesh Gupta submitting that his family is getting threat to pay money in jail. Issue notice to the Jail superintendent to file reply to the application on next date. In the meanwhile, Jail Superintendent is directed to ensure the safety and security of the accused in jail.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
08.05.2024**